

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 2779/2024 CM(7573/2024) Caveat 2456/2024

GHULAM JEELANI LONE AND ANR ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Monisa Manzoor, Advocate

Vs

JAVID IQBAL LONE AND ORS ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Hilal, Advocate for Caveators 1 & 2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
02.12.2024

Caveat No. 2456/2024

With the appearance of Mr. Sheikh Hilal, learned counsel appearing for respondents 1 & 2, caveat shall stand discharged.

WP(C) No. 2779/2024

In the instant petition, petitioners herein have challenged the order dated 02.04.2019 passed by Sub-Divisional Magistrate (Collector), Pattan in an appeal titled "*Ghulam Jeelani Lone and Another vs Javid Iqbal Lone and Others*", passed in an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in presentation of appeal against the Mutation Order No. 276 dated 24.07.2014 passed by Tehsildar Pattan, upheld vide order dated 13.09.2021 by Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir in Revision Petition titled "*Ghulam Jeelani Lone and Another vs Javid Iqbal Lone and Others*", and order dated 26.09.2024 passed by Financial Commissioner (Revenue) J&K [Commissioner Agrarian Reforms J&K] in Revision Petition whereby the order dated 02.04.2019 passed by Sub-Divisional Magistrate (Collector) has been upheld.

Notice. Notice waived by Mr. Sheikh Hilal, learned counsel on behalf of respondents 1 & 2. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file objections.

List on 03.02.2025.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, parties to the *lis* are directed not to create any third party interest.

Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

Registry is directed to summon the scanned record from the Court of Sub-Divisional Magistrate (Collector), Pattan in File No. App/2018/07 dated 02.04.2019; Divisional Commissioner Kashmir, Srinagar in File No. 77-Rev dated 13.09.2021; Financial Commissioner (Revenue) J&K [Commissioner Agrarian Reforms, J&K] in File No. 586/FC-AP dated 26.09.2024, by or before next date of hearing.

SRINAGAR
02.12.2024
Aamir



(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE